BEFORE THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 20210015-EI
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS

2022 TEST YEAR

VOLUME 4 OF 8
SECTION D: COST OF CAPITAL SCHEDULES

D

 Schedule D-1a (with RSAM)  COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE  Page 1 of 1
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the Company's 13-Month Average Type of Data Shown:

   Cost of Capital for the Test Year, the Prior X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Year, and the Historical Year. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED) _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI   ($000) Witness: Robert E. Barrett,
Scott R. Bores, Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. CLASS OF CAPITAL

COMPANY
TOTAL PER

BOOKS

SPECIFIC
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO RATA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRORATION
ADJUSTMENTS

(1)

SYSTEM
ADJUSTED

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED RATIO COST RATE WEIGHTED COST

RATE

1 LONG TERM DEBT 20,399,587 (278,684) (2,082,192) 3,469 18,042,180 0.965257 17,415,346 31.37% 3.61% 1.13%
2 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0 0.000000 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 507,768 24 (52,539) 86 455,339 1.000000 455,339 0.82% 2.03% 0.02%
4 SHORT TERM DEBT 756,687 39 (78,295) 128 678,559 0.965257 654,984 1.18% 0.94% 0.01%
5 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,854,342 (33,095) (704,807) (9,270) 6,107,169 0.965257 5,894,990 10.62% 0.00% 0.00%
6 FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,897,253 0 (403,253) 0 3,494,000 0.965257 3,372,609 6.08% 0.00% 0.00%
7 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 1,327,735 (115,217) (125,752) 225 1,086,991 0.965257 1,049,226 1.89% 8.38% 0.16%
8 COMMON EQUITY 31,555,169 (747,099) (3,188,151) 5,361 27,625,280 0.965257 26,665,503 48.04% 11.50% 5.52%
9 TOTAL 65,298,540 (1,174,033) (6,634,990) 0 57,489,518 55,507,996 100.00% 6.84%
10
11
12
13
14 NOTE:
15 (1) THIS ADJUSTMENT IS REQUIRED TO PRORATE AMOUNTS INCLUDED IN FERC ACCOUNT 282 IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH TREASURY REGULATIONS
16 §1.167(1)-1(h)(6) WHEN CALCULATING RATES USING A PROJECTED TEST YEAR. DETAILS OF THE ADJUSTMENT ARE PROVIDED IN FPL WITNESS
17 FUENTES'S DIRECT TESTIMONY.
18
19
20
21 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

 Supporting Schedules: D-1b (with RSAM), D-3 (with RSAM), D-5, D-6  Recap Schedules: A-1 (with RSAM)

 Schedule D-1a (without RSAM)  COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE  Page 1 of 1
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the Company's 13-Month Average Type of Data Shown:

   Cost of Capital for the Test Year, the Prior X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Year, and the Historical base Year. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED) _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

   ($000)
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Robert E. Barrett,

Scott R. Bores, Liz Fuentes
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. CLASS OF CAPITAL

COMPANY
TOTAL PER

BOOKS

SPECIFIC
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO RATA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRORATION
ADJUSTMENTS

(1)

SYSTEM
ADJUSTED

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED RATIO COST RATE WEIGHTED COST

RATE

1 LONG TERM DEBT 20,399,587 (280,913) (2,118,678) 3,469 18,003,465 0.965251 17,377,869 31.37% 3.61% 1.13%
2 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0 0.000000 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 507,768 (32) (53,460) 86 454,363 1.000000 454,363 0.82% 2.03% 0.02%
4 SHORT TERM DEBT 756,701 (51) (79,669) 128 677,109 0.965251 653,581 1.18% 0.94% 0.01%
5 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,854,340 (29,793) (717,157) (9,270) 6,098,120 0.965251 5,886,219 10.63% 0.00% 0.00%
6 FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,897,253 0 (410,319) 0 3,486,934 0.965251 3,365,767 6.08% 0.00% 0.00%
7 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 1,327,735 (112,784) (127,956) 225 1,087,220 0.965251 1,049,441 1.89% 8.38% 0.16%
8 COMMON EQUITY 31,555,158 (750,459) (3,244,014) 5,361 27,566,046 0.965251 26,608,162 48.03% 11.50% 5.52%
9 TOTAL 65,298,543 (1,174,033) (6,751,253) 0 57,373,257 55,395,402 100.00% 6.84%
10
11
12
13
14 NOTE:
15 (1) THIS ADJUSTMENT IS REQUIRED TO PRORATE AMOUNTS INCLUDED IN FERC ACCOUNT 282 IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH TREASURY REGULATIONS
16 §1.167(1)-1(h)(6) WHEN CALCULATING RATES USING A PROJECTED TEST YEAR. DETAILS OF THE ADJUSTMENT ARE PROVIDED IN FPL WITNESS
17 FUENTES'S DIRECT TESTIMONY.
18
19
20
21 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

 Supporting Schedules: D-1b (without RSAM), D-3 (without RSAM), D-5, D-6  Recap Schedules: A-1 (without RSAM)

Schedule D-1a COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE   Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the company's 13-month average cost of capital for Type of Data Shown:

[…]

Line Company Total Specific Pro Rata System Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Ratio Cost Weighted
No. Class of Capital Per Books Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted Factor Capital Structure Rate Cost Rate

1 NOTE: FPL AND GULF WERE NOT CONSOLIDATED IN THE YEAR(S) REPORTED IN THIS MFR.  PLEASE SEE PRE-CONSOLIDATION FPL AND
2   PRE-CONSOLIDATION GULF PAGES FOR THE YEAR(S) REQUESTED.
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Supporting Schedules: D-6, D-5, D-3a, D-1b Recap Schedules: A-1

Schedule D-1a  COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE  Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the Company's 13-Month Average Type of Data Shown:
Cost of Capital for the Test Year, the Prior _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Year, and the Historical Year. X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/21
AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION FPL) _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000) Witness: Robert E. Barrett,
Scott R. Bores, Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. CLASS OF CAPITAL

COMPANY
TOTAL PER

BOOKS

SPECIFIC
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO RATA
ADJUSTMENTS

SYSTEM
ADJUSTED

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED RATIO COST RATE WEIGHTED COST RATE

1 LONG TERM DEBT 16,556,952 (110,224) (1,336,953) 15,109,775 0.964403 14,571,919 30.97% 3.74% 1.16%
2 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0.000000 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 432,474 0 (35,156) 397,318 1.000000 397,318 0.84% 2.04% 0.02%
4 SHORT TERM DEBT 721,080 0 (58,617) 662,464 0.964403 638,882 1.36% 0.76% 0.01%
5 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 5,828,160 (109,350) (464,882) 5,253,929 0.964403 5,066,907 10.77% 0.00% 0.00%
6 FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,572,946 0 (290,444) 3,282,501 0.964403 3,165,656 6.73% 0.00% 0.00%
7 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 988,124 (118,602) (70,683) 798,839 0.964403 770,403 1.64% 7.87% 0.13%
8 COMMON EQUITY 26,036,916 (701,763) (2,059,493) 23,275,661 0.964403 22,447,128 47.70% 10.55% 5.03%
9 TOTAL 54,136,653 (1,039,939) (4,316,228) 48,780,486 47,058,213 100.00% 6.35%
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

 Supporting Schedules: D-1b, D-3, D-5, D-6  Recap Schedules: A-1

 COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE Schedule D-1a
 Page 3 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the Company's 13-Month Average Type of Data Shown:
Cost of Capital for the Test Year, the Prior _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Year, and the Historical Year. X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/21
AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION GULF) _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000) Witness: Robert E. Barrett, Scott R. Bores,
Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. CLASS OF CAPITAL COMPANY TOTAL

PER BOOKS
SPECIFIC

ADJUSTMENTS
PRORATA

ADJUSTMENTS SYSTEM ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED RATIO COST RATE WEIGHTED COST

RATE
1 LONG TERM DEBT 1,912,815 (24,656) (773,890) 1,114,268 0.982438 1,094,699 32.30% 2.55% 0.82%
2 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0.000000 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 40,957 0 (18,200) 22,758 1.000000 22,758 0.67% 2.63% 0.02%
4 SHORT TERM DEBT 303,748 25,563 (134,973) 194,338 0.982438 190,925 5.63% 0.63% 0.04%
5 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 734,671 15,325 (333,268) 416,728 0.982438 409,410 12.08% 0.00% 0.00%
6 FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 324,307 0 (144,109) 180,198 0.982438 177,034 5.22% 0.00% 0.00%
7 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 28,450 0 (12,642) 15,808 0.982438 15,530 0.46% 6.97% 0.03%
8 COMMON EQUITY 3,022,199 (174,875) (1,341,725) 1,505,599 0.982438 1,479,158 43.64% 10.25% 4.47%
9 TOTAL 6,367,148 (158,644) (2,758,807) 3,449,697 3,389,513 100.00% 5.38%

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

 Supporting Schedules: D-1b, D-3, D-5, D-6  Recap Schedules:

Schedule D-1a COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE   Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the company's 13-month average cost of capital for Type of Data Shown:
the test year, the prior year, and historical base year. ____ Projected Test Year Ended  ___/___/___

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ____ Prior Year Ended ___/___/___
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED)   X   Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/20

[…]

No. Class of Capital Per Books Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted Factor Capital Structure Rate Cost Rate

1 NOTE: FPL AND GULF WERE NOT CONSOLIDATED IN THE YEAR(S) REPORTED IN THIS MFR.  PLEASE SEE PRE-CONSOLIDATION FPL AND
2   PRE-CONSOLIDATION GULF PAGES FOR THE YEAR(S) REQUESTED.
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Supporting Schedules: D-6, D-5, D-3a, D-1b Recap Schedules: A-1

 Schedule D-1a  COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE   Page 2 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the Company's 13-Month Average Type of Data Shown:

   Cost of Capital for the Test Year, the Prior _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Year, and the Historical Year. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION FPL) X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/20

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI   ($000) Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. CLASS OF CAPITAL

COMPANY
TOTAL PER

BOOKS

SPECIFIC
ADJUSTMENTS

PRORATA
ADJUSTMENTS

SYSTEM
ADJUSTED

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED RATIO COST RATE WEIGHTED

COST RATE

1 LONG TERM DEBT 15,119,765 (115,121) (1,034,261) 13,970,383 0.962515 13,446,702 31.11% 3.96% 1.23%
2 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0.000000 0 0.00 0.00% 0.00%
3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 450,496 0 (31,052) 419,443 1.000000 419,443 0.97% 2.16% 0.02%
4 SHORT TERM DEBT 355,327 0 (24,492) 330,834 0.962515 318,433 0.74% 0.92% 0.01%
5 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 5,521,831 (153,085) (370,064) 4,998,681 0.962515 4,811,305 11.13% 0.00% 0.00%
6 FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,650,069 0 (251,597) 3,398,472 0.962515 3,271,080 7.57% 0.00% 0.00%
7 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 725,515 (124,807) (41,406) 559,301 0.962515 538,336 1.25% 7.93% 0.10%
8 COMMON EQUITY 23,498,138 (713,552) (1,570,528) 21,214,058 0.962515 20,418,848 47.24% 10.55% 4.98%
9 TOTAL 49,321,140 (1,106,566) (3,323,401) 44,891,173 43,224,148 100.00% 6.34%
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

 Supporting Schedules: D-1b, D-3, D-5, D-6  Recap Schedules:

 Schedule D-1a  COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE   Page 3 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the Company's 13-Month Average Type of Data Shown:

   Cost of Capital for the Test Year, the Prior _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Year, and the Historical Year. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (PRE-CONSOLIDATION GULF) X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/20

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI   ($000) Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. CLASS OF CAPITAL

COMPANY
TOTAL PER

BOOKS

SPECIFIC
ADJUSTMENTS

PRORATA
ADJUSTMENTS

SYSTEM
ADJUSTED

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED RATIO COST RATE WEIGHTED COST

RATE

1 LONG TERM DEBT 1,754,806 (120,211) (673,285) 961,311 0.983418 945,371 31.47% 2.95% 0.93%
2 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0.000000 0 0.00 0.00% 0.00%
3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 36,011 0 (15,445) 20,566 1.000000 20,566 0.68% 2.20% 0.02%
4 SHORT TERM DEBT 297,473 12,272 (127,583) 182,162 0.983418 179,141 5.96% 1.81% 0.11%
5 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 659,549 248 (282,980) 376,817 0.983418 370,569 12.33% 0.00% 0.00%
6 FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 329,406 0 (141,279) 188,127 0.983418 185,008 6.16% 0.00% 0.00%
7 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 17,654 0 (7,572) 10,083 0.983418 9,915 0.33% 7.17% 0.02%
8 COMMON EQUITY 2,435,955 (74,506) (1,045,839) 1,315,610 0.983418 1,293,795 43.06% 10.25% 4.41%
9 TOTAL 5,530,855 (182,197) (2,293,982) 3,054,676 3,004,366 100.00% 5.49%
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

 Supporting Schedules: D-1b, D-3, D-5, D-6  Recap Schedules:

 Schedule D-1b (with RSAM)  COST OF CAPITAL - ADJUSTMENTS  Page 1 of 13
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:   Type of Data Shown:

1) LIST AND DESCRIBE THE BASIS FOR SPECIFIC   X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22
COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS APPEARING ON SCHEDULE D-1A.   X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/21
   AND SUBSIDIARIES (CONSOLIDATED)   X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/20